hw i o The Ko Gd 2 44 Q 9 %
- - = » t 3 1 3
G.R.S. Form #114 B R EIAE
1’4‘\[«“.3 7 190V : %
A DATE___ March 21, 1922,
s v .
WFETMEEY & CONOVER Chgrllesgs@ o - T8 7 7 - MAL No. 14
_ = ) B2 PR
4 > ol ) «* > Y4 v e e
’,5‘ ar . A~ e’ A ¥ 4 1 ¥ l//’
CEANK g A JJE\: T GANIZATION ____Co eI, 138%h. Infe e T
gAOIVISION 28 ©

GRAVE LOCATION ___Amer. Cty., Vaub

scourt-Meuse T gavy

CTY. NAME NUMBER
R . S e e LTS SR SN ES S s 2
GRAVE ROW PLOT e e s
ORIGINAL BATTLE AREA GRAVE LOCATION ___ __ _ Not knoWn . .ooooooocoooooooooo
GRAVE COMMUNE DEPT.
BUORDINATRER CE e & one s = - . . Nothiog-efirscord. . el =
GORBEINIRATNDRTOSES S-S e =~ o -~ - o Nob oW e
DATE GRAVE' ROW PLOT
CEMETERY : AR CTY. NUMBER

Data concerning any identification found on remains when concentrated, such as

collar insignias, letters, broken bones, missing parts, etc.

Dl e s SRR S AN el e e
; ' v
Rl ol s e e e _
o A LE EROMMEEICH HECAME------ A A e
f A S T R s e T
M EC A S OR DECOIATIONS AWARDED > 7 S e T e Ry
SUBSEQUENT *REBURIALS T _8e "o >0 e Nothing..of. record - - 43 A
A = DATE GRAVE ROW PLOT CEMETERY
Corlr, 2-5-1F :
/?ij_/ :_ul [~ {3,;:4': ?. 22 - /g
----- ]—J:';‘E_'.""“““-"(_;-R—A;—V-;:""—"""”"l—{_c_);h;—“““" PLOT CEMETERY
(UT ! Wm M. CLINE
I R\ N | :
U AN Qi .
‘SIGNATURE, AREA SUPERVISOR_ -__Z______“__Q_/._\‘.“_’_’_\;___::f:___;_{?_:‘_:(}; ___________ Qap_ta_ln_Q.MLQ-
rhj
3, TFINAL GRAVE LOCATION_ Mareh 21, 1922. .. _ Y B, T e g e
DATE g GRAVE ; ROW Biil;i);;
Meuse-Argonne Americen Cemetery #1252, Romagne-sous-Montfaucon, (Meuwse). . ... ... :
,f:,,[j‘»:._g?r,‘,r_ S CEMETERY 3
=D BY |
757,714 A e i
Fe s oS Sy e “‘.v;:;’LL“
7 o v <
. "AY3 1926



INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION 'OF*FORM 114 B
i

2%

\»—)’.,

quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.
3.
in his office.

Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch i
Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-

n quadruplicate,

three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor whe will accomplish paragraph 2 and
4.

return all three cqpies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.
16-A,
form data is taken from.

Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file

If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form I6, Form 1-A or Form
statement to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.

If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

N4
@y

-



E |
|
|

Y |

3 ]
o

|

1

« |

-

3 |

s

o |

% {

B {

men

ent

v




CEDE SEIP

S I B NO,  OF
- HEADING. _ EEAw INE .l GoLs CODE
N‘AME L ‘c.’a,f oI L"’: (ﬁ: 0o 3 ‘_‘"’ 2 4
Par-taas ( CEMETERY | 5. 3 o2 L /
BURIED GRAVE ) 3 2 /733
ROW 2 O
BLOCE & =
STATE L7, 2 NS
RANK Cat - s
DIVISION ' hi 2 o
ORGANT ZATTON 7 5 :
. o=
ARM : e ) i
i "w_‘-_- \ ¢ 4 s ‘/ s )
MARTTAT, / e li ) // L1l g} e L
A ;
NAME (O ATV vy Lote - 5
o ' e
; Gl o s i STATE e
/ 7 77 '(“:: ploa Y Cor >
fRESIDENCE ah e OO ol B i o
& Lo el oy
CITY s 3
1 St +/ :
RELATION ’g% AL T on i /
-t .
_omHER IV 1 B
| ELIGIBILITY Ao a A i b
NATIVITY ‘ 24
RACE 1 e '*:’: )
b B 1{ t:” ¢
, ENGLISH 1 _gflen 3 W
: 7 w )
ATTENDANT F&,u <o {11
MR 09
HEALTH by 5
NO. OF SONS 3
DATE OF MO, 1 e
TRIP YR. 1 £ A /
\"4)#, LCOEPTANGE 1

4], 29/514/PF. \



beph e

Conover, Charles C, Cpl. Co. I, 138th Inf. Mo.

Date of mother's death. l 6'\ l S/ A , Ci ‘y
s

S

Loco?

f.ligf \/A_/%-\(furv [ %=1 &-0
P S %'3"’"(\

Sesbode

A\:uA’k-ﬂ \(MB'}-C\ e

D WQ
5]“%*&) 3y i pﬁmhu)



M&M

-

N QM 205 A=l July 18, 1930,

Conover, Charles G, 1232 &

Miss Bmily de Peyster Comover,
316 Laurel Street,
5ty Louis, llialouri.

Recelpt is acknowledged of your letter of July 12,
with enclosure, relative to your desire to make a pllgrimge
to the grave of the lete Charles G, Conover under the prow=
visions of the Act of Merch 2, 1929,

: This Act provides pilgrimsges only for motners and
widows of deoeased merbers of the Ameriean forcos. The only
provision under which anyone other than the mothers and widows
could bo congiderod for this privilege is contained in Seetion
4 (a) of the Aet which was emended May 15, 1930, to read in
part as follows: “or any women who stood in loco paremtis to
the deceased member of the military or naval forces for a peried
of not less than five yeers at amy time prior to the soldier,
sailor, or marine becoming olghteen years of age,”

‘ The law requires that in order for o woman to have
stood in loco parentis to a deceased member of the American
forees, she must have taken the part of a lawful father in
providing food, shelter and elothing as a father would have
done, Inasmuch as the father of the late veteran was living
at the time you claim to have stood in loeo parentis to him,
and no evidence has decn submitted to show that he did not
support his son, you ere not eligible within the meanding of
the law to make this pilgrimage at the expense of the Govern-
ment. '

Your desire hﬂutymbz-éthor'a greve is appre-
eiated, and 1%t is rogretted that your request to make the
pilgrirage canmot be granted.

The copy of o letter from lrs, Poston which you
enclosed in your letter is returned herewith,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
As Ds HUGHES,

s ..-v«v-":_“"_’ri_'_

i

Captain, Qs M. Corps,
Assistant,




St Touis, lo. ( . ‘
In ., I2th,1930. |
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Ref. to o e P /). = ;_,

Conover,Charles C., I232-8 () /;“/i'“' .
Iht |

The Quartermaster Genersl,
Washington,D.C.

Dear Sir; ,
In answer to letter received from A. D. Hughes,Captain Q.ll.Corps

Assistant dated July IIth,I will tryto give reason why not anyone has
taken advantageof the wonderful offer that the Govermment is meking to those
they think is entitled to maske the trip to the grave of their loved one or

ones as the case may be.

I was so interested when I first heard of the plan and wrote to see if the

Govemnment felt that I ceuld go,as I thought I would come under Section 4(a) \

In reply I was told that I was not entibled to the trip. i
I felt dispeintted for whlle my father was living, still it was on me that 3
the family depended after mother dled and I sent a letter te the Government |
that was written by @ir the widow of our family physician in which she told
Just what position I held in my home for many years or until my fathers déh
death.lly father died,two months after Charles death,Dec.9th,I9I8

I will enclose the copy of lirs. Poston's letter that she gave me at the Y
time I sent in the letter,that she sent to Governmment.Kindly return it tome

as I would like to keep it.

I hope you will work out a plan for me to be able to make the trip,l kneow
that a line must be drawn so I only expect what is rightlydecided by my
(Unecle Sam) for we were always told that he was our best frienf and would
always work for our interest. I only wish that every home could have the
wonderful training that it was our privilage to have,as then there would
not be so many people that expect so much that is impossible of our Government.

They would be more apprecitive of everything.

N Please excuse the way that this letter is written but I am laid up from an
V% aceident and can only use one hand at present.If I can use my arm by fall I
\ will be lucky and at present must sign 8ll letters with my left hand,also
_~~ny checks.I am telling you this for you may notice the signatures to last

letters and this to be different and wonder why.

Hoping that I have made things clear for you and your records,] remain

Very sincerely é
Egggsgét‘Peyster Caﬁéﬁgf;ﬁj Mfigi
% Bhitaker & Co. A , (/% G5
N.E.Cor.$th & OlivesSts.,< , /i, )
. Home Address St.Louls,lo. L e T B
. 316 Lasurel 3 DA "2 1, Y
§ 7, sto lOuiS ’IVIOO) . g ;, “ n ‘:'\ S = /.“T.z:‘\“ i’ ,/: g
8 é s »‘ ’ v r, 22 /{":;‘
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Qu 295 A_C :
Conover, Charles C, 1232=S July 8, 1930
2 °

Miss Emily De P. Conover,

% Whitaker & Coe,

No E. Cor. 4th & Olive: Stse,
St. Louis, Mo.

Dear Madam: ' '
Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any persoen entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemsteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man ig survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following guestions in the
space provided on this 1etter and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased gurvived by a mother? No.

If so, give her name and address:

5. 1s the deceased survived by a widow h
who has not remarried? }\IO.

1f so, give her name and address:

%3, 1Is the deceased survived by any woman (Ha.lf sister)
who stood in loco parentis to him ac- ( _—
cording to the terms of Section 4 (a) 713%:13:15‘53.1:&:1*@% ESCOB b.az CoTIo
of the enclosed Act as amended? ot = 3

; 5, Ag I see it ,Yes} -==?
If so, give her name and address:.f{,j ;- lAs you aee 1+ No
NI\ v 4

Rgenerdln i
o ner,

v 1/// SO, A ”,"" - / )
Very»,;t;ruly/gs/zmr”
- =% v Pl

b e B 3 'y

Enclosures: AP Fj@
Envelope A
.,3«.>\

At S “ /.;{‘...‘I’ 3 /
Amendment : O W{_,/‘\Ca.pta n, E :



August 10, 1929,

¥rs, lshals E, Poston,
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forees” as used im Seotion &, the following comclusions have boon ronshed:
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Ttk & (Pl

Leceey C. 7&4/5%&0%
A ﬂwz;» K- 7’%%\
JUL-150:1929

I hereby certify that the signitures of Mrs. Mahala E. Poston,
Mrs, Lucy C. Hitchcock and Miss Nennie K. Hobbs whose addresses axe

Bonne Terre, Missouri are genmuine

<

NOTARY PUBLI




WHITAKER & COMPANY

E.J.COSTIGAN & ESTABLISHED 1871 [
G.ST!

AN INVESTMENT SECURITIES !

CHAS. SCUDDER ) N.E.COR.4™ & OLIVE STS.

, %
ST. Louls /b‘/% ;g '
b \n/*

e | @MQ//67@74MQQ%4ZZ gwﬂ
did Doe 721777 proad o >omreeiZ |
. W e /w/ﬂM /m /e G
/(17}2%,.7 i f/q AR e (QQ,WZ:&/
o Dok 9-97/7 2 Poimrest /ZW @zwz et zf/
}M G W ﬂﬁa/m /w,wa Z

W/’ o b . /—w(/%/?//ooﬁ///
WLWJ// %w //Zywér DW o /ff e |
Hoood //M/&»/\7W s Ao Z/ V””‘”//Z:“ ‘
&%%M%JZA/@MMQA&J%é%a// M%J A

/ |

| v




T dewr coms PSR S weel
\,\/QW ¥-7“//VW rarssd 7 WWW? M/} m

ey e ey ST
/ O‘/ﬁ W//T/f 1/)% Vﬂ%{ : WZXT/LM —A:
| A R TG e .
}3‘27;#-’“ 7/_/;24 Soaet /%// (va ’2/’2% 72 '/ @%ﬂ M
et Sl T T L i
ey O s W‘ﬁ’/&? 7{ 7 /m/ |
I f/MMAi e /Xr T

e _ 7
b, i F

% \» ‘? 3}7 0,7?//; yZ \/7 e 9}// W/o 67 é.



WHITAKER & COMPANY
. ESTABLISHED 1871
INVESTMENT SECURITIES

: E:(S..STOCKTON
: C.L.KRAFT
CHAS. SCUDDER N.E.COR.4™ & OLIVE STS.
| y ; S'r L@Uls /7
| e 7. '
4 v = ﬂ
Lu % % MW T/t 7 e o //{—¥ 7a %n/{,b% %ﬁ7

WﬁMW/%L 0l o p A //%& 7ry%

e eionaiiy lore ycans f/ﬂi/um%\

!MW /C/JW¥~9/% 7/;/;4_} wm/&//
;/M LQ tﬁ& /LO/W B 74/&(/@&{ W.Z}/ . -

—— T T

/
/

) o OAre e jl&. ot o e e Fon
EWW Ze/% /Zﬂ-ka d%ﬂ,{lx//q 7{_4/,,1/@)7%/ﬂ‘

B 2 et B @7 A

| N %/W N ‘
%g oL Y ’ /Z‘“ﬁ/& i T /./m e

/J/

O// e Al
| s> 4/‘/%20 @%/:f,(/ mavocﬁa/f /2 4
xW /Zj WV%W/, ~, )5

%/» yoyya 2 - 4W/ V“/\_Zal ? Al WMJ,{&/
WW% e /):Mou Gl zf_\gw,ﬁw S

% W aol Z{/VD )%Mi/ 2z A ZA/
ijw D B LSRR A e t:/m/ -

| %MW7W7&C&7§:6W/ s




|

S a0,
G




e s s T

F rv/nrm;\i

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

tN REPLY REPER To__qu 293 A-C

(Conover, Charles C.) | June g 1929.

Hr. "illiam He o GMV&I',
Bomme Terre, Missouri,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2., 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in ths cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late porporal Charles C. Conover, Co. I, 138th Inf., whose remains are mow in-
;erre& in the Heuse-Argomme Mmericam Cemetery, Romagne-sous-lontfaucon, Meuse,
rance,

W11l you pleass advise this office whethrer or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en t0 extend invitations to them to maks the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow”. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her reiationship is reqnrested.
If he wae survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclcsed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 inels.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assgistant.



QM 208 A<M July 18, 1930,

Conover, Charles G, 1232 &

OV,

14 Epgt

Mises Emily de Peyster Conover,
316 lLaurel Street,
5‘; louis, Missouri,

Deer Madam:

Recelpt is aclknowledged of your lebter of July 12,
with enclosure, relative to your desire to make e pilgrimige
to the grave of the late Charles G, Conover under the proe
visions of the Act of Maroch 2, 1929,

This Act provides pilgrimeges only for mothers and
widows of deceased members of the American forces, The only
provision under which anyone other than the mothers and widows
could be considered for this privilege is contained in Section
4 (a) of the Aet which was amended May 15, 1950, to read in
part as follows: "or any women who stood in looco parentis to .
the deceased member of the wmilitery or navael foroes for a period
of not less them five years at anmy time prior te the seldier,
sailor, or marine besoming eighteen years of age,"

The lew requires that in order for a woman to heve
stood in loco parentis to & deceased member of the American
forees, sbhe mmet have taken the pert of a lawful father in
providing food, shelver and elothing as s father would have
done, Inasmuch as the father of the late veteran wes living
at the time you claim to have stood in loeo parentis te him,
and no evidence has been submitted to show that he did not
support his son, you are not eligible within the meaning of
thecdew to make this pilgrimage at the expense of the Govern~
2 Your desire to visit your brother's grave is appre-

and it is regretted that yowr request to make the
ptwmm-m be granted.

'l

of a letter from lirs, Poston which you

, sopy
~  enolesed hm letter is returned herewith,

e
(=
|

ot For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

AO Dl mﬂm.
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

ref ' : : u-am



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFER TOo QM 293 A-C

Comover, Charles C, 12528 July 8, 1930
» e

Miss Emily De P. Conover,

% Whitaker & COsyp .

He B« Cor. 4th & Olimtﬁo‘
St. Louis, Mo,

Dl MdemY +ontion is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Gemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questicns in the
gpace provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1, Is the deceased survived by a mother? — .

If so, give her name and address:

2, 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? TIA S ST SR

If so, give her name and address:

2 Is the deceased survived by any woman

who stood in loco parentis to him ac- S
cording to the terms of Section 4 (aj
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and éddress:

8 sy e e i . e

For The Quartermaster General,

Veryitruly yours,

Enclosures: Rt
Envelope 3 . ¥ 3 =
Act . A, D, HUGHES,
Amendment 5 Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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ﬁ QM 293 A=C
Conover, Charles : August 10,1929

Mrs. Mahala Z. Poston,
Bomne Terre,
Missourie.

Dear Madam:

Gt Receipt is acknowledged of the letter of July 17,1929, signed
by yoursslf, ilrs. Lucy C. Hitchcook, and Miss Nannie K. Hobbs, relative

to the eligibility of Miss Emily De P, Conover to visit the grave of the

late Corporal Charles C. Conovsr, Company I, 138th Infentry, in the Meuse-

Argonne American Ceme‘EE'ry, France, undsr the provisions of the Aot of
March 2,1929, ;

It is noted that Miss Conovsr claims this privilege under Sectlion
4(a) of the Act, which states in part, "or any woman who stood in loco
parsntis to the dsceamsed member of the militery or naval forces,” In de-
termining who is meant by the phrase, "who stood in loco paremtis," this
phrase has been given its usually sccepted legal meaning and it has been
held that a person can not stand in loco parentis to an adult who is not
incapacibtated either mentally or physically; that in order for a women
to occupy such a status towards a minor or incapacitated adult, she must
act the part of a lawful father of such person in performing the duty of
providing for him, intending thereby to take the place of the father
in this partioular. Furbther, in order to réceivs the benefits of the Act
in question, she must have ocoupied the status toward a particular deceased
member of the military or naval forces "for the year prior to the commence-
ment of his serviee in such forces,"

I £ind upon investigation that at the time Corporal Conover en=-
1isted in the servies, on April 30,1917, he was twenty~two years of age.
In view of the fact that Corporal Conover was more than twenty-one years
of age and his father was living, it does not appear that Miss Conover could
have stood in loco paremtis to this soldier for the year prior to his entry
into the service.

I appreciate Miss Conover?!s desire to visit Corporal Conoverts
grave and am Sorry that her request can not be granted. I am surs, however,
you realize from the above thet I have no alternative cther than to carry
out the law s passdd by Congresa.

For The Quartermaster Genmerale

-—
i

= Very truly yours,

(o

3 A.D. HUGHES,

= = Captain, Q. M. Corps,
o Assistant,



4
A
p—

T
3 ; A2 Rare
5 S0 RN

Y Gonever, Charles C,

# Fhiteler & Compeny, :
&h & Jlive Strosts, »
8%, Louis, Mo. _ $

C.'(ﬁ.

/
&

g
;4"

Receipt is colwwlsdred of your lstter of July 10, 1929, making im-
m&g comnoction with the Gold Ster Mothers' and widows? Pt igrineze to

In comdection with sertain rrovisiong of the Act which rou have tfnn-
tlened, you are advised thet in deterniming eldgiviiivy under che phrase "oy
any womer who ghood fa loco narentis to the doceased nembor of the military
or mave] forces ror ihe ooy prisr Yo the comeneemsnt of his service in sach
foress” o= used in Seciion 4, the following comelusions have been reashodt

. A persom com wmot skand in Yose perentis to em wduit nale whe
is not Inocspecitated either mentally or physioslly.

be That ia order for & woman to ocoupy such a status towards a
minor or incapscilated ndult, she wmst neb tne vart of o lawful father
ef cuck porson in performing the duty of providisg fov Liw, inteading
thareby to tulks the ploce of the father im this varilovlar.

Qs A persen cloiming to howe oceupnied this stetus csn not re-
esive the bewelits of the dct of March 2, 1920, umless she hus oocupied
%mmu mmmwmmwwrm

amwwmwmmmnw. ofagi‘d;
the time of his emlistment om April 50, 1917, emd his father wos living,
mm@mmmammhmwmam ‘

~
= Y is therefore regretted to adviss thet you sre nob eligible te

G Very truly yours,



\ WAR DEPARTMENT
OrfICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER~L
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO Q“ 293 A"c

‘ June , 1929,
{Conover, Charles C,) 28

Hr, "illiam H, C. Conuver,
Bonne Terre, Missouri,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Americun
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimaege to
these cemeteries®.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late

Gorporal Charles ¢, Conover, Co. I, 138th Inf., whose remains are mow in-
terred in the Heuse-Argomme merican Cemelery, Romagne-sous-iontfaucon, Meuse,
France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who 1s entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and ‘addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitatiorns to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who s8tood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is reguested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested

that a statement to that effect be made.

Por your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. 3 JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, @. M. Corps,
Assistant.



=

1 as 2 s
gonover Charles C 1, 453, _\.'17
(Surname.) (Christian name in full.) (Army serial nur '{

Corp . @ol I . 138tR TnT 4
(Rank and organization.), , i
State your relationship to the deceased i o At
Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? . ZZo

(Yes or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)
If -+ desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
below as to where they should be sent:

C/(Name of person to receive rema‘ns.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)
(Nu-mber and street.) (City or town.) (Sta-t_e.)
e ‘4 v\_%u / ;
(Sign here) @nw_ et Kb N Bz t/E e
29 /2-3 Y LAV TR
?L / az Vo ) Stz £t T 2
(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)

Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713






In reply refer to:
223.8 G=Rt

#33536
Mareh 3, 1923«

Hre William He Ce Jonowerg
" -Bonne Terre, MNos

Desar Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that you ba infommed that

the permanent grave of

the late Corporal Charles C. Comover, banpe.ny Is

138th Iafantry, is Grave 15, Row 9, Block C, Heuse-Argonne Arxerioam

“eﬁls !I R 3 pormane gregrlcrm mi’ztf:{??se n£ SRty

to be mainta‘ned by this Covernment in Europe, Each grave wgll

be marked by & headstone of white marble, of suitzble d(,ss.gn, \

7ith name, rank, organization, datp..of 501dibr s’ death and Stu’&o : ;

from witich he came, The headstones will be placed at all graves
w14

;4n cdindetign with the improvemcnt work now in progress, as soon

ag poscible 'md thout waiting for special sction or redquest on B
: T TR vt o R <
the part of relatives, PRI o RS S |
. ‘,. ,.' FRA . o {
: e

i e ffoeting renoval, Lhe utmpet.ehre and’ reversnce vere -

< RV
l“A .

erxasted’ oid more thm "filli.ngly accopded by’ thide perxormr o thls
e AT RTE P A ot O
gncredriutyl’ Tho areve of too decessel will vo ne*q*e*u 1] J 1 un-
tadstad 1 ids " Coveirn "h‘rt in a mapnor. RAtibting 956 las S nle tmg
4.
c O s Es e e A ',}r,’ "'
plage .of- sufp horoea. ot Ao
S . ? FENR =2 o S 0t ;'4 .‘\"'
e F § i p — Y i P
s 271 P e Very truly'yotrs,
‘ . [ I‘: 3 .: 2 A :
=5t 1y : 1 o
e & ST 3 h. Jy COllnl'l’y v 1 % \
i g A3l 5 ASh e wanbsAtetant) \
4 ;-‘\\.I\Ah ¥, FA g T i e T, e he T R
o L . 'J ‘.-:"', b ’ e b
22 /1423 /ARK SRR GR;S : B o ap TRt
; 4 :



G. R. €. Form. No. 1 6.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL DtOctlzwzl

o A RN L M. OERIAL NUMBER

RANEE e Pl OR\GANIZATION..............QQ.o....‘.I.,....la.ath...ln.f.a..........................;..............‘......,._.

2. Disinterred (date) : .OC.‘b. 12, 1921 From (give complete location) : G¥s 102,

i DAD e Pha 2 O TR S e -
Unitumt e R D0 2 o s

w 1 .

. Reburied (date) : : In (give complete location) :

Mch 21, 1922,/Meuse Argonne Cty 1232,gr lB,bl‘C, row 9

. St :
Reburlas Unit...ooooooooooocovvcccccccceoeo... Nature of reburial lined casket

BysssGrowpes o o

[InS

. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Sy Hlanket, hospitel SErond, BBGeT. CROS8a i oo s
_Bedly decomposed., Recognition impossible, -

....................................................

5. (a) ldentification tags : Buried with b‘ody e (] S o) grave marker ? Yes

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and generai remarks: ¢ P £

....Bottle record resds, Conover, 14583217, Charxles Q., Organization . .
Unknown. " : ; . : :

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following iden’gifying items ? ‘

‘92.-"6 ’7:8’16 ?I“TAD
19

: 1
(a) Height (actual measurement) ... Tmp. %o defe.... 13,15, M . 4 Decay’

(b) Weight (estimated)........ ... Imp. %o..det, 3 M.F.

(c) Hair—Color Imp to det,

..................................................................................................

QUANLIY oo BP0 BT

€haracteristics ...........cccn. IMP. . 50.. @0 L. ... ;

(d) Hair on face— Color None visible

T e e T T o TR ® :
Piagram represents the mouth wide open.

Fooolion e nos=sNougLVinible ~= =

 Quanbbr -t e . Boume wisible. -

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars,. peculiarities, or

Missing Parts)............ Hone vigible- .- . "

22 23 24 25 26 27
it e o A e e e e S 20 MAD 22,23,26,27,29 G.P.

(f) Wounds or miésing parts:(received:at-time.afscaswalty)iect s nrasiiat i o SERSE TEL. B ESERa

..... et e tennre Nones Tl ol il o e SR A S e e e R R e s P S s o

7. Disinterment IHI77; s

supervised by B Py MBEEDO s Approved:: ..

(Titléy..
e —C
A.E.Dewey, lat L1, QMCs

‘8. Reburial

supervised by .7/ .CA] Approved 3

19 MBD

15 5,10 G.C|
~» 11,14 GF |



IHSTRUCIIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

EEntexj information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form. is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form %-a} reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. c.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the groupA'
- and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate infotmation as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete. -

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
£5Yes2? orac No2is " ; : '

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body,
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. _

6. Give all information as to body description and dental’chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and () under the body description .are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethtobe accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth); bicuspids (chcwing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge wérk,

fillings, caries (cavities of deeay),.dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through ({)revious extrac-
; tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus : .

TOOTH MISSING

g TUUfH MISSING
e

CROWNED TEETH ................ Block in solid the crown<of tooth (lahel
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

BRIDGE ‘WORK .f......ooo.. Blockiin solid the crown of tooth (label
. gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

SHYER FILLING _GoLD FILLING

>0LD FILLING GOLD FILLING
CEEGOLD FILLING

AVIT YV ECAYED
&) DECAIES ECAYED

FILLINGS .c.oocoeoveieiiieieinnnns Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
sible  (block in and label gold, silver,
qement), thus :

CARIES (CAVITIES)........... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade 7
in thus: -

. DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate_block in tecth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word *“‘clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving”

same. -5

DA g e

o T S s e
¥ ¢ ~

T
— e -

-

L b



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. A STATION _ yaubeoourt _ Meuse
To be prepared in triplicate. " DATE _ Qabe. 12, 1921.
REPORT OF DZSINTER-MENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT e bt ol e

Records off GRSk Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumatioh of body
1. Name__GONOVER, Charles C.__ .. 10, SNewel S o-20 0 0 A TR R o
2. No." “‘dabd®AY, . T oMl e No e RN LR e g
SoEm g 08T P RemkEa s il b e % :
LB O R T SR e P
5. DaD.¢ SERSEECTAPRES 147 () D, Dt S Sl S e
6. C.D. Phedler l_[.aqbar‘Pneuqux}Ai_&__‘ (b) D-B.  Sge PorefBe .-

Discrepancy found upon disinterment

% Grave - Now .- 2@% - . Sec. Iy p. - 1o, GravesNo. = @ Jayys s '8 Sec B My
BaPlay. i R e HoWhe e o 16, PLObIE " Row S 3
B BBE ) S iriis AN~ 1513 e
1I8. Cemetery Anere Obye .. 19. Commune or town ‘Ya:ulfwe’c‘ouft ____________
l 20. Dept. or Couﬁty _Meuse _Rl. Country ___Frmcﬁi---: ..... | ”

"

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. 677 .
23. Disinterred (Date) Qgh.. 12, - 1921

24. Inscription on grave marker:

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

B,g,__reMg--}!OOnoxer,Msﬁzlﬂ,--mrlesﬁ‘-(.wgahuatinn-nnknmm,_'l_-__-___---_;-_
57. Condition of body _ Badly decomposed, recognition impogsibles ... ..
28. Nature of burial. Blanket, Hosps shvoud, hhder arossa. . ... By M .

29. Any diecrepancy )noted upon examination of body, as comparéd with G.R.S. records
quoted above? Bed Py = a8 e ool

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date,_,_,__Oc_jb,,,lﬂ,--lf’.?ﬁBJ; ...... TaPa. Modings

31. Casket sl ot by . ae .t 28 T?_;_Ef;_ﬁ%@iﬁ?: __________________________ aE G L IR BT

T e Ao

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) . g p. Maddines -



C:‘):. : t:\,'!:un'lv.:’ 1_ : L;
g X e
) 0 [ ; > 2
: i S Lu0 | ittt 1y
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box Ep\_ﬁgﬂﬂlﬁhl
. y 4 g 45} \\ C:.;;,. A .90" "/ ; y
i \§§ b’:’“{"{) ‘,// U
32. Designation of body: Sy st 5 ~_= S
0] & i
Name _CONOVER, Charles G e olanglts Serial No. 1453217
OIS QPP LIST BEFTEEN Organizati On/ _Co.T,188th Inf =~
33. Consigned to:
" 'Name of Permanent Cemetery Meuse-Argonne Amer.Romagne/s/lontfaucon 1232
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) O%s 12, 1921 py. TePe Madine, = 1
\
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
: accomplished under my immediate supervision and thaj~the report above
~1isg correct.
36. Remarks " Nom#s =~ . : T ALIGRCHE Sl
« S v
37, Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) ,06%s 12, 1821,
\ /dd« s Mere o A
To point of Concentrationifeusis——rTe B USO8 RS-SRS —& P I UL TG Ot A
(Name)
Convoyer _ pohert-UroRime--——------ Signature Shipping Officer \f#¢ (GI50HC0H
38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date ___
By G.R.S. Representative __ Belslolonay..Captes, QMO /=7 A
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Ceﬁcentration: Da
=
To Permanent'Cemetery : //z‘.’,)—_?/?_ . /62’7:.? ,)_ S e o
‘ ¢ Name
Convoyer;éékzcazéhf_;ééz;gazﬂuJSignature Shipping Officer "ngji};&gtjﬁigigin_
40." Rote 1VQUEDale SNt B O . i T R R S
GRS WHEphagenteltives s ol d e s L TRt
41. Reinterred. . Meume Argonne Cty 1232,Meh 21,1922
v (Date)
42. Grave Newe" = 1_3 ________________________________________________________________________ Selctions i Sl e S
43. Prot Wlocla: T xR ROW=-s=" ERe % Pl RN e TN ,
; 5
|
hw G.R.5. Representative. O‘&M
! AoEoD“Qy. lst L‘t, Q“c.
& “‘ . [ ’
< 3
et -




J

R T o~
o \gg N \J].
N S8
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA = ~x~§ %jx 2
4 File # 33336 \fg RASE
1. LocaTioNn INpEX CARD: = § § R‘\é :
CONOVIR. Charles C RNNES Y,
(a) Name | owmR, Saavlas 4. Ser. No. 1483217 "X~ = 3
T = TR SR L e T S e R S~ R R i ey — Selie . s e e T o Lo T e T S T S N
} N
@) Ronle oo = " Cpl. Oreanization .99+ I, 1%th Inf. g8

(5) Fmerg. Address Mr. William H.C. Conover,

IV. A.G. O. D1s1>osr’r10\T Carp: 0){{ g /» "‘79' 5 Date of rec&pt ____________ Fii-y S BoRs CEe
(a) Name _“L_LJ \..L ___H(Q l/”‘ ORI\ (). Relationship _.‘_-_ig\&:ﬁt_«;___@;f_{ _______________
@ Batas ot ey - g A é—;_"i\;-_; _______ SR a AR s e SR als
(d) Remains to be.brought to U. S.% _______________________ EEPNTNE i et DR o s e
(&) Morberinfenred intNational Cemeteryin U, Sq 8 - Zeeeosnee e o088 &0 - 1
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. _____ g lnda T 30 REREIET SR
|
|
(9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. .= . R SRS .~ ,
4
Examiner’s Initials e {[6 () ]‘jate B = o 1020 ‘
___________________________________________________________ , 102 |
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from .. Lo e ‘
o H LT ISR T, A PR e R B = == |
confirming request in Par. IV., item ... , above, or requesting that.__ L X e .
3 ) Y e S04 o e Qoali
\
Examiner’s Initials _._______.__ ,_;;i;‘:)_tf___ 15557 1 s e ; 19‘26. |
VI. G. R. S. Fies, CorrESPONDENCE—shows as follows: oo
o o LL X ', o~ O ’/_Vf, _______________________
e e
"""""""""" un / |
{ (a) Cancellatioh’ memos referred Ty R S S -
; Examiner’s Initials .- CUts Ditte snti ot o e SR 1 , 1920
‘. COUNTRY ®RANCH CemeTERY NO. i N SaeeT No. 467\/' &

} R S. Form No. 115

™~ ded Aéllﬁ 1920 3—T7129 -
E'QR 13..3 ) 1eid n-. TEQ 5o W ™ A —;DF:D ; -", 4
Lm _.‘ L ’ \/l i ' e, e e o F i."r,.(" *‘ . et

MAR 10 1021 A < T i




a5
VII. G. R. S. Fog NGO 20 o P N S SR S s ; 1920.:_’ = i; _
Tvyped b5; g-; &y e n@hecked by ==ts Sus s {’[,i'! A 3 : ; 1920.‘
PO Y - Nt N g : s o
= e T it
VIIL. Finar ACTioN: ¢ é 3 =il o 2. %
i“wig!’ Z D;" cable on _______ 2 , 1920
Following iadvice to ‘%pe by ; |
bg, *; letter on E_E_.B__.s____]ga _________ , 1920 ‘
o e Pan 2 Not to bt ratiirkad 4o JBie RSN
.................................................................................... & "
EXs CORRECTIONS !
|
CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcTtioN TARKEN. I
|
IDesites body e -t FLLSSNEW . e A TR s Sunart  FRRGT S
Body fopeshippedto .o - 0 o . S | TSRS S S
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ {

B e N T

p
{/

, h ,
R I N i N ﬁ.-mﬂcn_ﬂ____y;’;@ﬂ&/_m__- A S e P SR

2SS

_____________________________________________________________________________________



TCE OF THE QUARTERIZASTER GENER ’ >
CINETERIAL DIVISION

_‘;;_)_(,V“W_W
Harlow COFERSEAS PROJECT SUB-SECTION P e
NAUE OF DECZASED SOLDIER CEMETERY NO. . DATE
/ ™ 9 =) -
L/D - .-:—: / *-r.j (‘_‘f)
Conaver, Charles C., 8pl, 677 — 46 1/31/21.
SERTAL NUMBER ORGANIZATION
1453217 Coe I, 138th Inf,
Date of death — 10/7/18.
WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMIATION
, S s
70 ) - \ 2 DATE =) /
Copg Lord Ay OdjMofs oum
‘ / i / :

i OF BENLEFICIARY RELATIONSHIP

Miss Emily D. Conover Sister
Address

Bonne Terre, Missouri.

S/709/LIT.

e v et e e,




+sONPILATICN OF DISPOSITION OF RI IS DATA

b

burad

4

Pile # B3336

Ve,
&
U

i

» LOCATTON INDEX CARD:

L

fu
o conce ;sz@&m
/

(a) Neme

......... 30:.3037%.'...%&1'.153..C........-SOY‘. Noo .....3453217..

f

AN }7/'1/.0%

=

oy

“ /
e
P4 ¢

CTU°D of
S q0amL g - -deet ' - Lobar - pnezmonia
HEIE ?EG”T?ATION CARD,.=(Checl: Rege ,0ard Inf. agiinst Loc. Indglnte ) s

(e fm:u» o death

e ) Grave -o,]_gg oW~ ot B o r Pl oGt e o ..:.Sect. ZEE . < WHATL ot PB----

(b) Emerg, Addres }\'h"a"\‘i-i'l:l“.’téﬁr-HvC---c‘mm’eI‘o .{Pather ) Bonne Terre, .. .

R ¢ Gt A elomae

% S ¥ : £ : 10 £
III, Fies of soldiers dying from contag cous diseases... i WEAR . CILF 7.7

oL,

b

(b) Bamb, o s Gp1¢~- Organization CO.—--I----I&&‘!’I’E Il /d%

I
-

- . e . /
V. Infermation on which advice %o Bur ope ip letter of trarsmittal was based:

WMLWC«M.W ‘,

.........................................................................................................

‘ 1
7, TFodlowing ddvice Torwarded to Europe by - (cable enm ... ... F EB‘E /
= o) d. -
; (l€+'tcL of transmifttal on

- e Y
» ar 9 Mot ¢ ‘ e
...... ..............,.._.F.b.“.:.f.."r..f.Qﬁ,.-.Q..'TB..F.G_tul’.;_ S B S e S
VI. Form 115 forwarded to &.R.S. Hoboken, NuJu ........] MAR.12.192¢........... opE e
" II, SUPPLEMENTARY BEQUESTS
Date of Relationship 3 % o o
) sires tion takex.
Gnde T e - e A e e DEELD s et s oo+ SRS ¥ ctior
S By D o D o BT e SO = o< UPB I Gh D g DT o b B g SO BC A0 SR O P
f a D0 KT s Tl At s Mo a5 S e T onide 192
VIlI, Form 115 received from GRS Hob N as o B e o S G
-~ /
AT TR CE{ETEZ-Y I"Cn S HE 1—.‘“. :d.u‘

(=

=686 A1R ; 677 46
: FRANCE

=RX MAR 101021 K.

|
|
{A
k
|
|
|
|
|
|

il

#1232 .

(

=, |



PLACE OF BURgx}Fﬂﬁéaubecour'b .................... |

, (Give Cemeteg{,—-—'l‘fnﬂx and Department.) Map reference
¢ must specify clearly wh ap is used.

Bar-le-duc¢ 51 E.1/50,000. Lambert .

: P.r.o-.jec.tioxé Notkh 241,11 East 308.4..

mnVE NUMBD}F%: M. 102. ....... = 3 ...... =
?

HOW MARKED: en ............. : cmss?..Y.e.S .....
3 Bottle? gg'g?
IDFNTIFICATICF
‘Was one buried wirbodn®.... =8 .. . ... ... .. oo,

Was one fastened to name peg or |
SiRcRusCcUINgS AOEPE AV e maFler st S =20 Tv o s SRR

If name unknown and tags nnssulg, deseription and marks
should be given here:

! anﬁF

§

(Signature and Rank of Reporfing Olﬁcer)

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.






n\!"} ¢§;5 S
: S o S0 1
Soldier's No. - e
Name Conever Chas .0,
. Regt.)
Rank Pvt. Co. (Gerps)
Oet.7.18. D of W
Date of Death Cguse
Ameri can
Date of Burial Cemetery
Vaubecourt " " Meuse
Town or Coﬁzmune Ny Dept.

Grave No’ o= Plot 2 ‘§ec. ~

Tag 4\ bu,'led %uth body -

5 /  Q.M.Sgt.5.@
Signature e _ Rank

e S

Group _° Unit 308 GRS







od°
,Qx,‘& L “fiam DEPARTHENT
-<ﬁ§§> 011 e g the Qu rtermaster General of the Army
o %\ / /1 : '/ Washington
% Q\Q" ) -4 )
R Fom@z wh gl =
Information ve auﬁgﬁéd of A, G.O. /f Date 1/31/21,
Q' (Vi 3 ;
File No. g'x\e Requistration. S {:

From! The Quartermaster Gencral, U, S, Army,
ToLs The Adjutant G

\/ '\ !
In;orma::on requlxed io; G»&&o.
=)

Subject

l'

confirmation of all information shown.

a. Surname Conover

. : >
Charles G, L7

S

b, Christisn name

: c. Serial Number 1453217 L
}é d. Orgenization Ce, I, 138th Inf,
; /
- e. Rank (pi, i///’ :
Z0DY DESCRIPTION
(See page #2 of the Service Record) ~
ol e @ enlist@ent

Bv - Colloroifl leyes

(jl/’ ©o  Oediene o JeEhsy
die:  Height
e. Weight
f. Permanent marks and

physical defects at
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